CH \$1390.00 4055

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM451526

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Trademark Security Agreement

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
ORGANICGIRL, LLC		10/23/2017	Limited Liability Company: CALIFORNIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Wells Fargo Bank, National Association		
Street Address:	450 Colorado Avenue, Suite 3000W		
City:	Santa Monica		
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA		
Postal Code:	90404		
Entity Type:	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 55

Property Type	Number	Word Mark			
Registration Number:	4055881	THIS CONTAINER IS MADE WITH 100% RECYCLE			
Registration Number:	4055883	THIS CONTAINER IS MADE WITH 100% RECYCLE			
Registration Number:	4905144	BE COOL			
Registration Number:	4905167	BRIGHTEN UP			
Serial Number:	87331565	BUTTER, PLUS!			
Serial Number:	87331590	BUTTER, PLUS!			
Registration Number:	5196423	CAESAR RULES!			
Registration Number:	4056486	COOKING WITH SPINACH			
Registration Number:	4056487	COOKING WITH SPINACH			
Registration Number:	3943990	EPIC ROOTS			
Registration Number:	2823505	EPIC ROOTS			
Registration Number:	4334474	FIVE HAPPINESS			
Registration Number:	4334477	FIVE HAPPINESS			
Registration Number:	4949695	GET REAL. MORE GREENS. LESS FRUIT.			
Registration Number:	4944932	GOOD CLEAN GREENS			
Registration Number:	4944930	GOOD CLEAN GREENS			
Registration Number:	4199707	GREATGREENS!			
Registration Number:	4199703	GREATGREENS!			
Registration Number:	4353127	I HEART BABY KALE!			
	•	TRADEMARK			

900429215 REEL: 006209 FRAME: 0402

TRADEMARK

Property Type	Number	Word Mark			
Registration Number:	4353128	I BABY KALE!			
Registration Number:	3504297	I ORGANIC			
Registration Number:	3484304	I ORGANIC			
Registration Number:	4957429	KALE RULES			
Registration Number:	4908739	KALE RULES			
Registration Number:	4957374	MORE GREENS. LESS FRUIT.			
Registration Number:	5139125	ORGANICGIRL			
Registration Number:	3658541	ORGANICGIRL			
Registration Number:	4804538	ORGANICGIRL			
Registration Number:	3631886	ORGANICGIRL			
Registration Number:	4905287	ORGANICGIRL			
Serial Number:	87332155	ORGANICGIRL GOOD CLEAN GREENS I ORGANICW			
Serial Number:	87332190	ORGANICGIRL GOOD CLEAN GREENS I ORGANICW			
Registration Number:	3472058	ORGANICGIRL GOOD CLEAN GREENS			
Registration Number:	3475185	ORGANICGIRL GOOD CLEAN GREENS			
Registration Number:	3480106	ORGANICGIRL GOOD CLEAN VEGGIES			
Registration Number:	3504267	ORGANICGIRL GOOD FRESH GREENS			
Registration Number:	3480107	ORGANICGIRL GOOD FRESH GREENS			
Registration Number:	3476350	ORGANICGIRL GOOD FRESH VEGGIES			
Registration Number:	4912697	PEPPERGREENS			
Registration Number:	4918248	PEPPERGREENS			
Registration Number:	4949670	PEPPERGREENS GREENS WITH A PEPPERY KICK			
Registration Number:	4949669	PEPPERGREENS GREENS WITH A PEPPERY KICK			
Registration Number:	4126863	POWERGREENS!			
Registration Number:	4129808	POWERGREENS!			
Registration Number:	4780481	HELLO MY NAME IS PROTECT PACK! · THICKER			
Registration Number:	4679549	SALAD LOVE			
Registration Number:	4742414	SALAD LOVE			
Registration Number:	4839955	SUPER SPINACH BABY SPINACH JUST GOT BETT			
Registration Number:	4187750	SUPERGREENS!			
Registration Number:	4187751	SUPERGREENS!			
Registration Number:	4972124	SWEET PEA THE MAGIC OF FRESH SWEET PEA S			
Registration Number:	4972125	SWEET PEA THE MAGIC OF FRESH SWEET PEA S			
Registration Number:	3476356	WASHED2 WE WASHED IT 2 TIMES SO YOU DON'			
Registration Number:	3504298	WASHED3 WE WASHED IT 3 TIMES SO YOU DON'			
Registration Number:	3476482	WASHED3 WE WASHED IT 3 TIMES SO YOU DON'			

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2027393001

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 202-739-5866

Email: felicia.gordon@morganlewis.com
Correspondent Name: Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP
Address Line 1: 1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW

Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20004

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	058438.08.0650
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Felicia D. Gordon
SIGNATURE:	/Felicia D. Gordon/
DATE SIGNED:	11/20/2017

Total Attachments: 22

source=Trademark Security Agreement - organicgirl#page1.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement - organicgirl#page2.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement - organicgirl#page3.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement - organicgirl#page4.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement - organicgirl#page5.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement - organicgirl#page6.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement - organicgirl#page7.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement - organicgirl#page8.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement - organicgirl#page9.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement - organicgirl#page10.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement - organicgirl#page11.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement - organicgirl#page12.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement - organicgirl#page13.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement - organicgirl#page14.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement - organicgirl#page15.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement - organicgirl#page16.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement - organicgirl#page17.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement - organicgirl#page18.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement - organicgirl#page19.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement - organicgirl#page20.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement - organicgirl#page21.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement - organicgirl#page22.tif

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>") is made this 23rd day of October, 2017, by and among Grantors listed on the signature pages hereof (collectively, jointly and severally, "<u>Grantors</u>" and each individually "<u>Grantor</u>"), and **WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION**, a national banking association ("<u>Wells Fargo</u>"), in its capacity as Secured Party for itself, as Lender, and the Bank Product Providers (in such capacity, together with its successors and assigns in such capacity, "<u>Secured Party</u>").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Credit Agreement of even date herewith (as amended, restated, supplemented, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement") by and among organicgirl, LLC, a California limited liability company ("Borrower"), as a Borrower, Big Idea Holdings, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Big Idea Holdings"), and Lemoore Cooler, LLC, a California limited liability company ("Lemoore Cooler, LLC"), as Guarantors, and Wells Fargo, as the Lender ("Lender"), Lender has agreed to make certain financial accommodations available to Borrower from time to time pursuant to the terms and conditions thereof; and

WHEREAS, Lender and the Bank Product Providers are willing to make the financial accommodations to Borrower as provided for in the Credit Agreement, the other Loan Documents, and the Bank Product Agreements, but only upon the condition, among others, that Grantors shall have executed and delivered to Secured Party, for the benefit of itself, as Lender, and the Bank Product Providers, that certain Guaranty and Security Agreement, of even date herewith (including all annexes, exhibits or schedules thereto, as from time to time amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "Guaranty and Security Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Guaranty and Security Agreement, Grantors are required to execute and deliver to Secured Party, for the benefit of itself, as Lender, and the Bank Product Providers, this Trademark Security Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and mutual covenants herein contained and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, each Grantor hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>DEFINED TERMS</u>. All initially capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Guaranty and Security Agreement or, if not defined therein, in the Credit Agreement, and this Trademark Security Agreement shall be subject to the rules of construction set forth in <u>Section 1(b)</u> of the Guaranty and Security Agreement, which rules of construction are incorporated herein by this reference, mutatis mutandis.
- 2. GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL. Each Grantor hereby unconditionally grants, assigns, and pledges to Secured Party, for the benefit of itself, as Lender, and each of the Bank Product Providers, to secure the Secured Obligations, a continuing security interest (referred to in this Trademark Security Agreement as the "Security Interest") in all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the following, whether now owned or hereafter acquired or arising (collectively, the "Trademark Collateral"):
- (a) all of its Trademarks and Trademark Intellectual Property Licenses to which it is a party including those referred to on <u>Schedule I</u>;

DB2/ 32135621.1

- (b) all goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each Trademark and each Trademark Intellectual Property License; and
- (c) all products and proceeds (as that term is defined in the Code) of the foregoing, including any claim by such Grantor against third parties for past, present or future (i) infringement or dilution of any Trademark or any Trademarks exclusively licensed under any Intellectual Property License, including right to receive any damages, (ii) injury to the goodwill associated with any Trademark, or (iii) right to receive license fees, royalties, and other compensation under any Trademark Intellectual Property License.
- 3. <u>SECURITY FOR SECURED OBLIGATIONS</u>. This Trademark Security Agreement and the Security Interest created hereby secures the payment and performance of the Secured Obligations, whether now existing or arising hereafter. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, this Trademark Security Agreement secures the payment of all amounts which constitute part of the Secured Obligations and would be owed by Grantors, or any of them, to Secured Party, Lender, the Bank Product Providers or any of them, whether or not they are unenforceable or not allowable due to the existence of an Insolvency Proceeding involving any Grantor.
- 4. <u>SECURITY AGREEMENT</u>. The Security Interest granted pursuant to this Trademark Security Agreement is granted in conjunction with the security interests granted to Secured Party, for the benefit of itself, as Lender, and the Bank Product Providers, pursuant to the Guaranty and Security Agreement. Each Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of Secured Party with respect to the Security Interest in the Trademark Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Guaranty and Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein. To the extent there is any inconsistency between this Trademark Security Agreement and the Guaranty and Security Agreement, the Guaranty and Security Agreement shall control.
- 5. <u>AUTHORIZATION TO SUPPLEMENT</u>. If any Grantor shall obtain rights to any new trademarks, the provisions of this Trademark Security Agreement shall automatically apply thereto. Grantors shall give prompt notice in writing to Secured Party with respect to any such new trademarks or renewal or extension of any trademark registration. Without limiting Grantors' obligations under this Section, Grantors hereby authorize Secured Party unilaterally to modify this Trademark Security Agreement by amending <u>Schedule I</u> to include any such new trademark rights of each Grantor. Notwithstanding the foregoing, no failure to so modify this Trademark Security Agreement or amend <u>Schedule I</u> shall in any way affect, invalidate or detract from Secured Party's continuing security interest in all Collateral, whether or not listed on <u>Schedule I</u>.
- 6. <u>COUNTERPARTS</u>. This Trademark Security Agreement is a Loan Document. This Trademark Security Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and by different parties on separate counterparts, each of which, when executed and delivered, shall be deemed to be an original, and all of which, when taken together, shall constitute but one and the same Trademark Security Agreement. Delivery of an executed counterpart of this Trademark Security Agreement by telefacsimile or other electronic method of transmission shall be equally as effective as delivery of an original executed counterpart of this Trademark Security Agreement. Any party delivering an executed counterpart of this Trademark Security Agreement by telefacsimile or other electronic method of transmission also shall deliver an original executed counterpart of this Trademark Security Agreement but the failure to deliver an original executed counterpart shall not affect the validity, enforceability, and binding effect of this Trademark Security Agreement.

2

7. <u>CHOICE OF LAW AND VENUE, JURY TRIAL WAIVER, AND JUDICIAL REFERENCE PROVISION</u>. THIS TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT SHALL BE SUBJECT TO THE PROVISIONS REGARDING CHOICE OF LAW AND VENUE, JURY TRIAL WAIVER, AND JUDICIAL REFERENCE SET FORTH IN THE GUARANTY AND SECURITY AGREEMENT, AND SUCH PROVISIONS ARE INCORPORATED HEREIN BY THIS REFERENCE, MUTATIS MUTANDIS.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Trademark Security Agreement to be executed and delivered as of the day and year first above written.

GRANTORS:

ORGANICGIRL, LLC,

a California limited liability company

By: ______Name:

Title:

SECURED PARTY:

ACCEPTED AND ACKNOWLEDGED BY:

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a national banking

association

By:

Name: Title:

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT]

DB2/ 32135621

REEL: 006209 FRAME: 0408

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Trademark Security Agreement to be executed and delivered as of the day and year first above written.

GRANTORS:

ORGANICGIRL, LLC, a California limited liability company

By:

Name: Juan Cardenas

Title: CFO

SECURED PARTY:

ACCEPTED AND ACKNOWLEDGED BY:

association

Title:

By:______ Name:

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a national banking

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT]

DB2/ 32135621

4818-6693-3329-v2

SCHEDULE I to TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

TRADEMARKS:

Country	Trademark Image	Trademark Name	Status / Sub Status	App. Number / App. Date	Reg. No. / Reg. Date
100% RECYCLED &	Design				
United States of America	IOON RECYCLED PLASTIC	100% RECYCLED & Design	Registered	85/278,799	4,055,881
				Mar 28 2011	Nov 15 2011
United States of America	100% RECYCLED PLASTIC	100% RECYCLED & Design	Registered	85/278,821	4,055,883
BE COOL and Desig	n			Mar 28 2011	Nov 15 2011
		D -			
United States of America	balcool	BE COOL and Design	Registered	86/703,747	4905144
BRIGHTEN UP and I	Design		Allow to Lapse	Jul 24 2015	Feb 23 2016
United States of America		BRIGHTEN UP and Design	Registered	86/709,980	4905167
BUTTER, PLUS!	brighten up		Allow to Lapse	Jul 30 2015	Feb 23 2016

- 1 -

4830-1993-4801.v7

Country	Tradema Image	rk Trademark Name	Status / S Status	Sub App. N / App.	lumber Date	-
United States of America		BUTTER, PLUS!	Pending	87331565		
			Allowed	Feb 10 2017		
United States of America		BUTTER, PLUS!	Pending	87331590		
			Allowed	Feb 10 2017		
CAESAR RULE	S!					
United States of America		CAESAR RULES!	Registered	86776992	51964	23
				Oct 2 2015	May 2	2017
CLEAR GREEN	S					
United States of America		CLEAR GREENS	Pending	87496129		
			Awaiting Examination			
United States of America		CLEAR GREENS	Pending	87496174		
			Office Action	Jun 19 2017		
COOKING W/SF	PINACH & Des	sign				
Canada		COOKING	Registered	1527656	TMA86	32 227
Canada		W/SPINACH & Design	registered	1027000	I IVIAO)८,८८1
	***************************************			May 12 2011	Oct 8 2	2013

DB2/ 32055464.2 - 2 -

Country	Trademark Image	Trademark Name	Status / Su Status	b App. Nu / App. D	mber Reg. No. / ate Reg. Date		
United States of America	ommann W	OOKING //SPINACH & esign	Registered 8	Registered 85/312,148 4,056,486			
			N	/lay 4 2011 N	Nov 15 2011		
United States of America	/ Macmin	COOKING W/SPINACH & Design	Registered	85/312,16	54,056,487		
				May 4 2011	Nov 15 2011		
EPIC ROOTS							
Canada	E	EPIC ROOTS	Registered	1175011	TMA794,578		
				Apr 16 2003	Apr 4 2011		
United States of America	E	EPIC ROOTS	Registered	85,105/0083,943,990			
				Aug 11 2010	Apr 12 2011		
EPIC ROOTS La	ıbel						
Canada		EPIC ROOTS	Registered	1175016	TMA794,579		
				Apr 16 2003	Apr 4 2011		
United States of America	***************************************	EPIC ROOTS Label	Registered	78/244,34	1 2,823,505		

DB2/ 32055464.2 - 3 -

Country	Trademark Image	Trademark Name	Status / Sub Status	/ App. Da	nber Reg. No. / te Reg. Date	
			Renewed	May 1 2003	Mar 16 2004	
EPIC ROOTS M/	ACHE MIX					
Canada		EPIC ROOTS	Registered	1285396	TMA701,875	
				Jan 9 2006	Nov 28 2007	
FIVE HAPPINES	S					
United States of America	F	FIVE HAPPINESS	3 Registered	85/731,608	4,334,474	
				Sep 18 2012	May 14 2013	
United States of America	F	FIVE HAPPINES	3 Registered	85/731,6254,334,477		
				Sep 18 2012	May 14 2013	
GET REAL and I	Design					
United States of America	get real. (more greens. I less fruit.	GET REAL and Design	Registered	86/709,967	4949695	
	1000 11010		Allow to Lapse	Jul 30 2015	May 3 2016	
GOOD CLEAN G	REENS					
United States of America		GOOD CLEAN GREENS	Registered	86/703,117	4944932	
	·	-		Jul 23 2015	Apr 26 2016	
United States of America		GOOD CLEAN GREENS	Registered	86/703,111	4944930	

DB2/ 32055464.2 - 4 -

Country	Trademark Image	Trademark Name	Status / Sub Status		nber Reg. No. / ite Reg. Date Apr 26 2016
GREATGREENS	S! & Design				
United States of America		REATGREENS! Design	Registered	85/343,564	14,199,707
				Jun 10 2011	Aug 28 2012
United States of America		REATGREENS! Design	Registered	85/341,933	34,199,703
	60. A.d			Jun 9 2011	Aug 28 2012
i "heart" organi	c & Design				
Canada	organic*	'heart'' organic Design	Registered	1522376	TMA868,945
				Apr 5 2011	Jan 13 2014
I HEART BABY	KALE! & Design				
Canada	I ₩ baby kale! K	HEART BABY	Registered	1595572	TMA950,008
	a m. noon's mones in	ALL: & Design		Sep 25 2012	Sep 21 2016
United States of America	I ₩ baby kale! K .	HEART BABY ALE! & Design	Registered	85/731,556	34,353,127

TRADEMARK REEL: 006209 FRAME: 0415

- 5 -

Trademark Image	Trademark Name	Status / Sub Status		ate	Reg. No. Reg. Date
		Registered	85/731,586	64,353	3,128
•	J		Sep 18 2012	Jun 1	8 2013
: & Design					
i Dica	'heart'' organic Design	Registered	77/366,925	53,504	1,297
V.J./			Jan 8 2008	3 Sep 2	23 2008
organic &	'heart'' organic Design	Registered	77/366,93	53,484	1,304
			Jan 8 2008	3 Aug	12 2008
K	ALE RULES	Registered			
	Image III I was baby kale! K Same and the company of the company	I HEART BABY I Weart Baby kale! KALE! & Design i "heart" organic & Design	IMage Name Status IHEART BABY INDESTRUCTION I "heart" organic & Design I "heart" organic & Design I "heart" organic & Design Registered Registered Registered	Image Name Status / App. Da Sep 18 2012 I HEART BABY Registered 85/731,586 Sep 18 2012 a Design i "heart" organic & Design Jan 8 2008 i "heart" organic & Design Registered 77/366,925 Jan 8 2008 KALE RULES Registered 86/681,722	I HEART BABY I Daby kale! KALE! & Design I "heart" organic & Design Jan 8 2008 Sep 2

DB2/ 32055464.2 - 6 -

Country	Trademark Image	Trademark Name	Status / Sub Status	App. Nur / App. Da	mber Reg. No. / ite Reg. Date
United States of America	300000-00000000000000000000000000000000	KALE RULES and Design	Registered	86/709,9594908739	
	kale rules		Allow to Lapse	Jul 30 2015	Mar 1 2016
MACHE MAN and	Design (Plar	nt Man)			
Canada	385	MACHE MAN and Design (Plant Man)	I Registered	1175015	TMA635,119
	MAN			Apr 16 2003	Mar 14 2005
MORE GREENS. L	.ESS FRUIT.				
United States of America		MORE GREENS. LESS FRUIT.	Registered	86/652,294	14957374
				Jun 4 2015	5 May 10 2016
ORGANICGIRL					
United States of America		ORGANICGIRL	Pending	87127294	
			Allowed	Aug 4 2016	
ORGANICGIRL (B	lock letters)				

DB2/ 32055464.2 - 7 -

Country	Trademark Trademark Image Name	Status / Sub Status	App. Nui / App. Da		Reg. No. / Reg. Date
Canada	ORGANICGIRL (Block letters)	Pending	1552329		
	,	Allowed	Nov 16 2011		
Canada	ORGANICGIRL (Block letters)	Registered	1522371	TMA	.859,024
	,		Apr 5 2011	Sep	3 2013
United States of America	ORGANICGIRL (Block letters)	Pending	86668972		
		Allowed	Jun 19 2015		
United States of America	ORGANICGIRL (Block letters)	Pending	86668987		
		Allowed	Jun 19 2015		
United States of America	ORGANICGIRL (Block letters)	Registered	86882607	5,13	9,125
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		Jan 21 2016	Feb	7 2017
United States of America	ORGANICGIRL (Block letters)	Registered	77/108,504	43,65	8,541
	,		Feb 15 2007	Jul 2	1 2009
United States of America	ORGANICGIRL (Block letters)	Registered	85/983,689	94,80	4,538
	,		Nov 11 2011	Sep	1 2015
United States of America	ORGANICGIRL (Block letters)	Registered	77/032,22	77/032,2243,631,886	
	(Oct 30 2006	Jun :	2 2009
United States of America	ORGANICGIRL (Block letters)	Registered	85/470,36	1 4,90	5,287
DB2/ 32055464.2	- 8 -				

Country	Trademark Image	Trademark Name	Status / Sub Status	/ App. Da		Date
United States of America		ORGANICGIRL (Block letters)	Pending	86846507		
7 unonod	`	(Biook lottera)	Allowed	Dec 11 2015		
ORGANICGIRL (Trade Dress)					
United States of America	5660 FBC SS	ORGANICGIRL (Trade Dress)	Pending	87332155		
			Awaiting Advertisemen	Feb 10 t2017		
United States of America	100 Miles	ORGANICGIRL (Trade Dress)	Pending	87332190		
			Awaiting Advertisemen	Feb 10 t 2017		
ORGANICGIRL G	OOD CLEAN	GREENS & D	esign			
Canada	organicairi	ORGANICGIRL GOOD CLEAN GREENS & Design	Registered	1522377	TMA827,90)5

DB2/ 32055464.2 - 9 -

TRADEMARK REEL: 006209 FRAME: 0419

Apr 5 2011 Jul 11 2012

Country	Trademark Image	Trademark Name	Status / Sub Status	App. Nur / App. Da	nber Reg. No. / ite Reg. Date
United States of America	organicoirl G	RGANICGIRL OOD CLEAN REENS & esign	Registered	77/360,1483,472,058	
		Ü		Dec 27 2007	Jul 22 2008
United States of America	organicairl G	RGANICGIRL OOD CLEAN REENS & esign	Registered	77/264,8983,475,185	
				Aug 27 2007	Jul 29 2008
ORGANICGIRL GO	OOD CLEAN \	/EGGIES & D	esign		
Canada	organicgiri G	RGANICGIRL GOOD CLEAN EGGIES &	Registered	1522379	TMA861,620
		esign		Apr 5 2011	Oct 1 2013
United States of America	G	PRGANICGIRL SOOD CLEAN EGGIES & esign	Registered	77/360,177	73,480,106
		Ū		Dec 27 2007	Aug 5 2008
ORGANICGIRL GO	OOD FRESH (REENS & De	sign		
Canada	organicoji G	RGANICGIRL OOD FRESH REENS & esign	Registered	1522380	TMA861,625
		PSIAN			

- 10 -

Trademark Status / Sub App. Number Reg. No. / **Trademark** Country **Image** Name Status / App. Date Reg. Date **ORGANICGIRL** United States of **GOOD FRESH** Registered 77/360,2073,504,267 America **GREENS &** Design Dec 27 Sep 23 2008 2007 **ORGANICGIRL** United States of **GOOD FRESH** Registered 77/360,2403,480,107 **GREENS &** America Design Dec 27 Aug 5 2008 2007 ORGANICGIRL GOOD FRESH VEGGIES & Design **ORGANICGIRL** United States of **GOOD FRESH** Registered 77/360,2753,476,350 **VEGGIES &** America Design Dec 27 Jul 29 2008 2007 ORGANICGIRL GOOD FRESH VEGGIES & Design (B&W) ORGANICGIRL **GOOD FRESH** Canada Registered 1522382 TMA861,626 **VEGGIES &** Design (B&W) Apr 5 2011 Oct 1 2013

DB2/ 32055464.2 - 11 -

PEPPERGREENS

Country	Trademark Image	Trademark Name	Status / Sub Status	App. Num / App. Da	nber Reg. No. / te Reg. Date
Canada	P	EPPERGREEN	S Pending	1,757,949	
			Allowed	Dec 4 2015	
United States of America	P	EPPERGREEN	S Registered	86/653,896	4912697
				Jun 5 2015	Mar 8 2016
United States of America	Pl	EPPERGREEN	S Registered	86/681,715	4918248
7 unonou				Jul 2 2015	Mar 15 2016
PEPPERGREEN	IS and Design				
Canada	PEPPERGREENS ar	EPPERGREEN nd Design	S Registered	1744921	TMA971,708
	lanes ma e biblioch sen	J		Sep 8 2015	May 25 2017
United States of America	PEPPERGREENS ar	EPPERGREEN nd Design	S Registered	86703782	4,949,670
	•			Jul 24 2015	May 3 2016
United States of America	PEPPERGREENS ar	EPPERGREEN nd Design	S Registered	86/703,764	4,949,669
	* 1 (53% \$7.1°			lul 24	May 3 2016
POWERGREEN	S! & Design				
Canada	P(OWERGREEN: Design	S! Registered	1527665	TMA874,584

DB2/ 32055464.2 - 12 -

Country	Trademark Image	Trademark Name	Status / Sub Status	/ App. Da	nber Reg. No. ite Reg. Dat
				May 12 2011	Apr 1 2014
United States of America	P	OWERGREENS Design	Registered	85/317,453	34,126,863
	,		Allow to Lapse	May 10 2011	Apr 10 2012
United States of America	P & &	OWERGREENS Design	Registered	85/317,465	54,129,808
	4		Allow to Lapse	May 10 2011	Apr 17 2012
PROTECT PACK	and Design				
United States of America	Control of the Contro	ROTECT PACK nd Design	Registered	86/355,552	24,780,481
				Aug 1 2014	Jul 28 2015
SALAD LOVE					
United States of America	S	ALAD LOVE	Pending	87318512	
			Allowed	Jan 30 2017	
United States of America	S	ALAD LOVE	Registered	86/001,923	34,679,549
				Jul 3 2013	Jan 27 2015

DB2/ 32055464.2 - 13 -

Country	Trademark Image	Trademark Name	Status / Sub Status	App. Nur / App. Da	nber Reg. No. / ite Reg. Date
United States of America	Salad and Design		Pending	86328518	
			Allowed	Jul 3 2014	
United States of America	Salad ar Wlove (H	ALAD LOVE nd Design leart)	Registered	86/334,9794,742,414	
				Jul 11 2014	May 26 2015
SUPER SPINACH	l and Design (S	Shield)			
United States of America	SUPER SPINACH! ar	UPER SPINACH nd Design Shield)		86/477,0344,839,955	
				Dec 10 2014	Oct 27 2015
SUPERGREENS	& Design				
United States of America		UPERGREENS Design	Registered	85/312,499	94,187,750
	*** A.4			May 4 2011	Aug 7 2012
United States of America		UPERGREENS Design	Registered	85/312,528	34,187,751
	X / X W			May 4 2011	Aug 7 2012
SVEET PEA and	Design				

DB2/ 32055464.2 - 14 -

Country	Trademark Image	Trademark Name	Status / Sub Status	App. Nur / App. Da	nber Reg. No. / ate Reg. Date
Canada	swieet pear	SWEET PEA and Design	Registered	1744922	TMA971,708
	94 196 A 100 BOLL OF CO.			Sep 8 2015	May 25 2017
United States of America	sweet pear	SWEET PEA and Design	Registered	86/703,093	34,972,124
				Jul 23 2015	Jun 7 2016
United States of America	į̇̀swieet į̇́pea _r	SWEET PEA and Design	Registered	86/703,105	54,972,125
				Jul 23 2015	Jun 7 2016
TRUE HEARTS					
United States of America		TRUE HEARTS	Pending	87320077	
			Allowed	Jan 31 2017	
United States of America		TRUE HEARTS	Pending	87320097	
			Allowed	Jan 31 2017	
MACUETO ME MA	ACLIENITO:	TIMES SO VOII	DON'T HAV	E TO & D	asian
AAMOUENY AAE AAV	MONEU!! Z	* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *			eren er i
Canada	washed ²	WASHED2 WE WASHED IT 2	Registered		•

DB2/ 32055464.2 - 15 -

Country	Trademar Image	Name WASHED2 WE	Status / Sub Status	App. Num / App. Date	ber Reg. No. / e Reg. Date
United States of America	washed it 2 times so you don't have to	WASHED IT 2 TIMES SO YOU DON'T HAVE TO & Design	Registered	77/360,3233	3,476,356
		a besign		Dec 27 2007	Jul 29 2008
WASHED3 WE V	WASHED IT 3	TIMES SO YOU	DON'T HAV	E TO & De	sign
Canada	washed it 3 times so you don't have to	WASHED3 WE WASHED IT 3 TIMES SO YOU DON'T HAVE TO & Design	Registered	1522375 ⁻	ГМА862,229
		a. 200. g		Apr 5 2011 (Oct 8 2013
United States of America	we washed it 3 times so you don't have to	WASHED3 WE WASHED IT 3 TIMES SO YOU DON'T HAVE TO & Design	Registered	77/366,9443	3,504,298
		& Design		Jan 8 2008 S	Sep 23 2008
United States of America	Washed 13 temes so you don't have to	WASHED3 WE WASHED IT 3 TIMES SO YOU DON'T HAVE TO	Registered	77/366,9543	3,476,482
		& Design		Jan 8 2008 J	Jul 29 2008

DB2/ 32055464.2 - 16 -

RECORDED: 11/20/2017